## SENATE RESOLUTION No. 1880

A RESOLUTION congratulating and commending Ron Wood for his many years of community service and volunteer efforts in the Chetopa area and beyond.

WHEREAS, Ron Wood has tirelessly and skillfully worked in the United States Postal Service for 31 years, during which time he has served as a Postmaster trainer, transfer officer, and President of the southeast-central chapter of the National Association of Postmasters. For 24 years he served as the Chetopa Postmaster until his recent retirement; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Wood has a long and distinguished record of community service and leadership, including: 6 years as a councilman in Elk City, past President of the Chetopa Chamber of Commerce, 14 years as a Chetopa volunteer fireman, and 12 years on the Chetopa school board. He has been a member of the Chetopa task force, housing committee and booster club. He has also proudly served as announcer at Chetopa football games for the past 8 seasons; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Wood has been a strong member of the Masonic Lodge, the Knights of Columbus and the Marine Corp. League: Now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the State of Kansas: That we do hereby commend and congratulate Ron Wood, his wife Bonnie, son Beau and daughter Ty, for his distinguished service in the United States Post Office and in his community; and

*Be it further resolved:* That the Secretary of the Senate be directed to provide four enrolled copies to Senator Dwayne Umbarger and that an additional copy be sent to Ron Wood at 401 Oak, Chetopa, KS 67336.

Senate Resolution No. 1880 was sponsored by Senator Dwayne Umbarger.

I hereby certify that the above Resolution originated in the Senate, and was adopted by that body

 President of the Senate.
 Secretary of the Senate.